real estate property divided by the fair value expressed as a percentage. The total EPRA net Initial yield as of 30 June 2015 was

8.4% for the Netherlands (31 December 2014: 9.0%). The yields are specific to the country, real estate type, location, state of repair

and leasability of the object. The basis for determining the yields are comparable transactions supplemented with market and

property-specific knowledge. These varied from 5.8% to 16.1% for The Netherlands. Comparable transactions in the market were

also taken into account in the valuation.

30 June 2015

 23

The most important valuation assumptions are:

Assumptions are made per property, per tenant and per vacant unit based upon the possibility of (re)letting, expected duration of

vacancy, incentives and letting costs.

Sensitivity analysis
The value of the real estate investments implies an average net yield of 6.4%. If the yields applied in the calculation to determine

the valuation of real estate investments as per 30 June 2015 would be 100 basis points lower than those currently used, the value

of the real estate investments would increase by 5.3% (2014: 13.0%). NSI’s equity would in this case increase by €56 million (2014:

€217.0 million). The loan-to-value would in that case decrease from 35.1% to 33.4%.

Real estate investments in operation

The development of the real estate investments in operation per country was as follows:

 The Netherlands Belgium 30-06-2015 The Netherlands Belgium 30-06-2014

Balance on 1 January 1,016,495 610,826 1,627,321 1,215,519 582,059 1,797,578

Purchases - 30,107 30,107

Investments 7,330 2,139 9,469 9,112 2,292 11,404

Reclassification into real estate

investments under development

 - 4,250

-

  4,250

 - 3,271

-

 - 3,271

Reclassification into assets held for sale  - 550  - 1,350  - 1,900   -   -   -

Sales  - 1,870  - 3,666  - 5,536  - 4,840  - 2,627  - 7,467

Revaluations   2,845  - 2,331   514  - 86,355  - 2,571  - 88,926

Deconsolidation IOW stake   -  - 635,725  - 635,725

Balance on 30 June 1,028,500 - 1,028,500 1,130,165 579,153 1,709,318

  The Netherlands

 HY 2015 2014

Average effective contractual rent per

sqm (in €)

Offices 145 149

Retail 147 151

Industrial 67 70

Average market rent per sqm (in €)

Offices 129 129

Retail 137 137

Industrial 59 58

Average gross yield (in %) 11.4 11.7

Average net yield (in %) 8.4 9.0

Vacancy 22.2 22.9

30 June 2015

 24

The valuations contain:

 The

Netherlands

Belgium Total

30-06-2015

the

Netherlands

Belgium Total

30-06-2014

Prepayment and accrued income in relation to

incentives

6,834

-

6,834

7,077

3,937

11,014

The development of the investments in operation by real estate type was as follows:

 Retail Offices Industrial Total 30-06- 2014

Balance on 1 January 2015 431,075 855,866 340,380 1,627,321

Purchases - - 30,107 30,107

Investments 2,229 5,199 2,041 9,469

Reclassification into real estate investments under

development

-

  4,250

  -

  4,250

Reclassification to asset held for sale -  - 1,900   -  - 1,900

Sales -   -  - 5,536  - 5,536

Revaluations   1,501   1,448  - 2,435   514

Disposal minority interests   -  - 332,468  - 303,257  - 635,725

Balance on 30 June 2015 434,805 532,395 61,300 1,028,500

On 30 June 2015, properties with a book value of €1,019.4 million (ultimo 2014: €1,031.2 million) were mortgaged as security for

loans taken out and credit facilities at banks amounting to €437.6 million (ultimo 2014: €572 million). It is possible to vary the level

of securitisation within the banking arrangements, enabling NSI to create additional loan capacity within the existing facilities or

allocate the securities partly to a different facility.

Real estate investments under development 30-06-2015 30-06-2014

Balance on 1 January  17,950 11,190

Investments   1,493   -

Reclassification of real estate investments in operation  - 4,250   3,271